

No. 24-598

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
B&L PRODUCTIONS, INC.,
D/B/A CROSSROADS OF THE WEST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND IN HIS PERSONAL
CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
ERIN M. ERHARDT
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR
LEGISLATIVE ACTION
11250 Waples Mill Rd.
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1161
jgreenlee@nrahq.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Certiorari should be granted to establish that the Second Amendment protects the right to acquire firearms.	3
A. Whether and to what extent the Second Amendment protects firearm purchases has divided lower courts.	3
B. This Court has strongly indicated that the Second Amendment protects firearm sales.....	5
II. Britain’s infringements on early Americans’ freedoms to buy and sell arms precipitated the Revolutionary War.....	8
A. Great Britain prevented domestic arms commerce.....	9
B. Great Britain banned the import of arms.....	11
C. Americans viewed arms commerce restrictions as an effort to enslave them.....	13
D. Americans used force to thwart the restrictions.	15
E. Americans smuggled arms imports.....	16

F. Americans encouraged domestic arms manufacture and commerce.	17
III. Certiorari should be granted to cabin the Ninth Circuit’s concerted resistance to the Second Amendment.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	6
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)	5, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 8, 22
<i>Doe v. Bonta</i> , 101 F.4th 633 (9th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	22
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	23, 25
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Gazzola v. Hochul</i> , 88 F.4th 186 (2d Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 U.S. 1013 (2015)	24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	21
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	5, 7

<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>McDougall v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 23 F.4th 1095 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>McDougall v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 26 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2022)	22, 24
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	6, 22
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 582 U.S. 943 (2017)	24
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1139 (2018)	24
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	5
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. 2024)	22

<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 629 F. Supp. 3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. II	3, 4, 5, 7, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1).....	22
28 U.S.C. §46.....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Watchman, To the Inhabitants of British America</i> (Dec. 24, 1774)	14
ACTS OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF ENGLAND, COLONIAL SERIES, A.D. 1766–1783, vol. 5 (James Munro & Almeric Fitzroy eds., 1912)	11
AMERICAN ARCHIVES, vol. 1 (4th Ser., Peter Force ed., 1837)	10, 11, 14
Andrews, John, LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON (Winthrop Sargent ed., 1866).....	9, 10
Atkinson, Rick, THE BRITISH ARE COMING (2019)	17
Brown, M.L., FIREARMS IN COLONIAL AMERICA (1980)	18, 19

CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS AND RELICS IN WASHINGTON'S HEAD-QUARTERS, NEWBURGH, N.Y. (E.M. Ruttenber ed., 1890)	18
Clark, Charles Hopkins, <i>The 18th Century Diary of Ezra Stiles</i> , 208 N. AM. REV. 410 (Sept. 1918) ..	11
CONNECTICUT JOURNAL, Dec. 28, 1774.....	12
DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO THE COLONIAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, vol. 8 (1857)	11
Drayton, John, MEMOIRS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1821).....	15
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE STATES, TERRITORIES, AND COLONIES NOW OR HERETOFORE FORMING THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, vols. 3, 7 (Francis Thorpe ed., 1909) ...	8, 9
Fischer, David Hackett, PAUL REVERE'S RIDE (1994)	13
Gill, Jr., Harold B., THE GUNSMITH IN COLONIAL VIRGINIA (1974).....	9
Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms</i> , 54 ST. MARY'S L.J. 35 (2023)	9, 19, 20
Halbrook, Stephen P., THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (2008).....	13, 17
Johnson, Samuel, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, vol. 1 (4th ed. 1773)	6
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, vol. 1 (1904)	13, 14

Kopel, David B., <i>How the British Gun Control Program Precipitated the American Revolution</i> , 6 CHARLESTON L. REV. 283 (2012)	12, 20
Letter from Earl of Dartmouth to the Governors in America (Oct. 19, 1774)	11
Letter from Gov. Gage to Lieut. Col. Smith (Apr. 18, 1775)	20
Letter from Gov. Wentworth to Gov. Gage (Dec. 14, 1774)	15, 16
Letter from Thomas Gage to Earl of Dartmouth (Nov. 2, 1774).....	11
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Hammond (May 15, 1793).....	21
LETTERS OF HUGH EARL PERCY FROM BOSTON AND NEW YORK, 1774–1776 (Charles Knowles Bolton ed., 1902)	15
MacKenzie, Frederick, A BRITISH FUSILIER IN REVOLUTIONARY BOSTON: DIARY OF LIEUTENANT FREDERICK MACKENZIE (Allen French ed., 1926)	19
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1996).....	6
Miller, Daniel A., SIR JOSEPH YORKE AND ANGLO-DUTCH RELATIONS 1774–1780 (1970)	12, 16, 17
MINUTES OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF PENNSYLVANIA, FROM THE ORGANIZATION TO THE TERMINATION OF THE PROPRIETARY GOVERNMENT, vol. 10 (1852)	17
Moore, Frank, DIARY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, vol. 1 (1860).....	12

NAVAL DOCUMENTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, vol. 1 (William Bell Clark ed., 1964)	13
Neumann, George C., <i>American Made Muskets in the Revolutionary War</i> , AM. RIFLEMAN, Mar. 29, 2010.....	19
NEW YORK IN THE REVOLUTION AS COLONY AND STATE SUPPLEMENT (Frederic G. Mather ed., 1901)	18
<i>Ninth Circuit Advisory Committee Note to Rules 35-1 to 35-3</i>	23
PA. GAZETTE, Dec. 21, 1774	12
PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE YEAR 1803, vol. 18 (1813)	15
PROVIDENCE GAZETTE, Jan. 14, 1775	13
Report of the Pennsylvania Committee of Safety (Jan. 3, 1776)	17
Richmond, Robert P., POWDER ALARM (1971)	16
Rowe, John, LETTERS AND DIARY OF JOHN ROWE (Anne Rowe Cunningham ed., 1903)	10
Salay, David L., <i>The Production of Gunpowder in Pennsylvania During the American Revolution</i> , 99 PENN. MAG. HIST. & BIOGRAPHY 422 (Oct. 1975)	16, 18
SOURCES OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE: SELECTED MANUSCRIPTS FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE WILLIAM L. CLEMENTS LIBRARY (Howard Peckham ed., 1978)	21
Stephenson, O.W., <i>The Supply of Gunpowder in 1776</i> , 30 AM. HIST. REV. 271 (1925)	16, 17

THE AMERICAN HERITAGE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1993)	6
THE BOOK OF ABIGAIL & JOHN: SELECTED LETTERS OF THE ADAMS FAMILY 1762–1784 (L.H. Butterfield et al. eds., 2002)	15
THE JOURNALS OF EACH PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF MASSACHUSETTS IN 1774 AND 1775 AND OF THE COMMITTEE OF SAFETY (William Lincoln ed., 1838)	13, 14
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 7 (Paul Ford ed., 1904).....	21
Tourtellot, Arthur B., LEXINGTON AND CONCORD: THE BEGINNING OF THE WAR OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1959).....	20
Unsigned report, Sept. 5, 1774.....	10
VA. GAZETTE, Apr. 22, 1775	17
Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, vol. 1 (1828)	6
